



8657 N Caballo Cir  
Paradise Valley AZ 85253  
Tel. (480) 407-6445  
[snninc.com](http://snninc.com)  
SIC Code: 2834

## Quarterly Report

For the period ending May 31, 2025  
(the "Reporting Period")

### Outstanding Shares

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:

114,175,859 as of May 31, 2025 *(Current Reporting Period Date or More Recent Date)*

109,649,538 as of August 31, 2024 *(Most Recent Completed Fiscal Year End)*

### Shell Status

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933, Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 15c2-11 of the Exchange Act of 1934):

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

### Change in Control

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control<sup>4</sup> of the company has occurred during this reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

---

<sup>4</sup> "Change in Control" shall mean any events resulting in:

(i) Any "person" (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the "beneficial owner" (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company's then outstanding voting securities;

(ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company's assets;

(iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to such change; or

(iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation.

## 1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)

In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer and names used by predecessor entities, along with the dates of the name changes.

Sibannac, Inc. ("Sibannac," "Company," "we" or "us")

Current State and Date of Incorporation or Registration: Nevada, Incorporated on 06/06/1999

Standing in this jurisdiction: (e.g. active, default, inactive): Active

Prior Incorporation Information for the issuer and any predecessors during the past five years:

The Company was named Naprodis, Inc. from incorporation until November 25, 2014.

Describe any trading suspension or halt orders issued by the SEC or FINRA concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception:

None

List any stock split, dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

None

Address of the issuer's principal executive office:

The address of the issuer's executive office is 8657 N Caballo Cir, Paradise Valley AZ 85253.

Address of the issuer's principal place of business:

☒ Check if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:

N/A

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?

No: ☒ Yes: ☐ If Yes, provide additional details below:

N/A

## 2) Security Information

### Transfer Agent

Name: TranShare Corporation  
Phone: (303) 662-1112  
Email: info@transhare.com  
Address: 2849 Executive Drive, Suite 200  
Clearwater, FL 33762

### Publicly Quoted or Traded Securities:

Trading symbol:	SNNC	
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:	Common	
CUSIP:	82572P100	
Par or stated value:	\$0.001	
Total shares authorized:	300,000,000	as of: 05/31/2025
Total shares outstanding:	114,175,859	as of: 05/31/2025
Number of shares in the Public Float <sup>1</sup>	48,288,533	as of: 05/31/2025
Total number of shareholders of record:	58	as of: 05/31/2025

<sup>1</sup> "Public Float" shall mean the total number of unrestricted shares not held directly or indirectly by an officer, director, any person who is the beneficial owner of more than 10 percent of the total shares outstanding (a "control person"), or any affiliates thereof, or any immediate family members of officers, directors and control persons.

Please provide the above-referenced information for all other publicly quoted or traded securities of the issuer.

NONE

**Other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities that do not have a trading symbol:**

<b>Exact title and class of securities outstanding:</b>	<b>Preferred Series A</b>		
CUSIP:	None		
Par or stated value:	\$0.001		
Total shares authorized:	5,000,000	as of:	05/31/2025
Total shares outstanding:	5,000,000	as of:	05/31/2025
Total number of shareholders of record:	1	as of:	05/31/2025

<b>Exact title and class of securities outstanding:</b>	<b>Preferred Series B</b>		
CUSIP:	None		
Par or stated value:	\$0.001		
Total shares authorized:	400,000	as of:	05/31/2025
Total shares outstanding:	19,500	as of:	05/31/2025
Total number of shareholders of record:	3	as of:	05/31/2025

<b>Exact title and class of securities outstanding:</b>	<b>Preferred Series D</b>		
CUSIP:	None		
Par or stated value:	\$0.001		
Total shares authorized:	1,200,000	as of:	05/31/2025
Total shares outstanding:	465,236	as of:	05/31/2025
Total number of shareholders of record:	2	as of:	05/31/2025

**Security Description:**

**1. For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights.**

No special rights attach to the Common Stock.

**2. For preferred stock, describe the dividend, voting, conversion, and liquidation rights as well as redemption or sinking fund provisions.**

**Series A Convertible Preferred Stock:** Series A Preferred Stockholders have the right to vote on all shareholder matters equal to fifty-one percent (51%) of the total vote on matters to which all shareholders of the Corporation are entitled to vote. Series A Preferred Stockholders do not have any conversion right

**Series B Convertible Preferred Stock.** The Series B Convertible Preferred Stock are convertible at a ratio of 1 share of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock at the amount that is eighty percent (80%) of the closing stock price of the Company's Common Stock on the five (5) trading days prior to the date of any conversion demand divided by the face value of the Series B Convertible Preferred Stock. The Series B Convertible Preferred Stockholders may not convert into more than 4.9% of the Company's Common Stock. These shares have no common stock voting rights. The face value of the Series B Convertible Stock is \$5.00. The Series B Convertible Preferred Stock is to receive a quarterly dividend equal to eight (8%) based on its face value.

**Series D Convertible Preferred Stock.** The Series D Convertible Preferred Stock are convertible at a ratio of 1 share of Series D Convertible Preferred Stock for 60 shares of common stock. The Series D Convertible Preferred Stockholders may not convert into more than 9.9% of the Company's Common Stock. These shares have no common stock voting rights. The face value of the Series D Convertible Stock is \$1.00. The Series D Convertible Preferred Stock is to receive a quarterly dividend equal to eight (8%) based on its face value.

**3. Describe any other material rights of common or preferred stockholders.**

None

**4. Describe any material modifications to rights of holders of the company's securities that have occurred over the reporting period covered by this report.**

None

### 3) Issuance History

Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire such securities, issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.

#### A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares for the two most recently completed fiscal years and any subsequent period.

Indicate by check mark whether there were any changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal years:

No: ☐ Yes: ☒ (If yes, you must complete the table below)

Shares Outstanding as of Second Most Recent Fiscal Year End:									
Opening Balance									
Date <u>8/31/2022</u>		Common: 77,976,146 Preferred A: 5,000,000 Preferred B: 104,130 Preferred D: 381,903							
Date of Transaction	Transaction type (e.g., new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury)	Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)	Class of Securities	Value of shares issued (\$/per share) at Issuance	Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of issuance ? (Yes/No)	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed).	Reason for share issuance (e.g., for cash or debt conversion) - OR Nature of Services Provided	Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing.	Exemption or Registration Type.
09/01/22	New Issue	2,166,675	Common	0.030	Yes	Aurum Capital Corp John Shebanow, CEO	Cash	Unrestricted	Regulation A
04/21/23	New Issue	3,573,347	Common	0.014	Yes	Michael & Stacy Lovell	Debt Conversion	Restricted	4(a)(2)
06/01/23	New Issue	55,000	Preferred D	1.00	No	Aurum Capital Corp John Shebanow, CEO	Services	Restricted	4(a)(2)
06/28/23	Cancellation	131,667	Preferred D	0.167	N/A	Clearwater Capital, LLC Robin Davis, Manager	7,900,020 Common	Restricted	4(a)(2)
06/28/23	New Issue	7,900,020	Common	0.167	No	Clearwater Capital, LLC Robin Davis, Manager	131,667 Shares Preferred D Converted	Unrestricted	4(a)(2)
07/10/23	New Issue	166,665	Common	0.030	No	Todd Fowler	Cash	Unrestricted	Regulation A
07/12/23	New Issue	366,665	Common	0.030	No	Todd Fowler	Cash	Unrestricted	Regulation A
07/05/23	New Issue	116,667	Preferred D	0.005	Yes	Lifetime Branding Collaborative, LLC Eric Stoll, Manager	Cancellation of Series B	Restricted	4(a)(2)
07/05/23	Cancellation	80,000	Preferred B	0.005	Yes	Lifetime Branding Collaborative, LLC Eric Stoll, Manager	Issuance of Series D	Restricted	4(a)(2)
07/13/23	New Issue	7,000,020	Common	0.005	Yes	Lifetime Branding Collaborative, LLC Eric Stoll, Manager	Cancellation of Series D	Restricted	4(a)(2)
07/13/23	Cancellation	116,667	Preferred D	0.005	Yes	Lifetime Branding Collaborative, LLC Eric Stoll, Manager	Cancellation of Series D	Restricted	4(a)(2)
07/27/23	New Issue	8,000,000	Common	0.005	Yes	Ramos & Ramos LTD Dom Allesandro	Services	Restricted	4(a)(2)
08/02/23	New Issue	2,500,000	Common	0.005	Yes	Kevin Sakser	Services	Restricted	4(a)(2)
08/31/23	New Issue	35,000	Preferred D	1.00	No	Aurum Capital Corp John Shebanow, CEO	Services	Restricted	4(a)(2)
11/30/23	New Issue	15,000	Preferred D	1.00	No	Aurum Capital Corp John Shebanow, CEO	Services	Restricted	4(a)(2)
02/29/24	New Issue	15,000	Preferred D	1.00	No	Aurum Capital Corp John Shebanow, CEO	Services	Restricted	4(a)(2)
05/31/24	New Issue	15,000	Preferred D	1.00	No	Aurum Capital Corp John Shebanow, CEO	Services	Restricted	4(a)(2)
08/31/24	New Issue	35,000	Preferred D	1.00	No	Aurum Capital Corp John Shebanow, CEO	Services	Restricted	4(a)(2)
11/30/24	New Issue	15,000	Preferred D	1.00	No	Aurum Capital Corp John Shebanow, CEO	Services	Restricted	4(a)(2)

12/04/2024	New Issue	2,193,012	Common	0.025	No	William Henry	Investment	Restricted	4(a)(2)
02/20/2025	New Issue	2,333,330	Common	0.03	No	Macro Services, Inc. Richard D. Wilson, CEO	Cash	Unrestricted	Regulation A
05/31/2025	New Issue	30,000	Preferred D	1.00	No	Aurum Capital Corp John Shebanow, CEO	Services	Restricted	4(a)(2)
Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report:									
Ending Balance:									
Date 05/31/2025	Common: 114,175,859								
	Preferred A: 5,000,000								
	Preferred B: 24,130								
	Preferred D: 465,236								

Any additional material details, including footnotes to the table are below:

NONE

## B. Convertible Debt

The following is a complete list of the Company's Convertible Debt which includes all promissory notes, convertible notes, convertible debentures, or any other debt instruments convertible into a class of the issuer's equity securities. The table includes all issued or outstanding convertible debt at any time during the last complete fiscal year and any interim period between the last fiscal year end and the date of this Certification.

☐ Check this box to confirm the Company had no Convertible Debt issued or outstanding at any point during this period.

Date of Note Issuance	Principal Amount at Issuance (\$)	Outstanding Balance (\$) (include accrued interest)	Maturity Date	Conversion Terms (e.g., pricing mechanism for determining conversion of instrument to shares)	# Shares Converted to Date	# of Potential Shares to be Issued Upon Conversion <sup>5</sup>	Name of Noteholder (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed).	Reason for Issuance (e.g., Loan, Services, etc.)
06/28/17	22,500	22,500	n/a	fixed	None	560,000	Stephen Kerr	Loan
06/28/17	23,500	23,500	n/a	fixed	None	585,000	Travis Hair	Loan
02/27/19	50,000	96,952	02/27/20	\$0.05 per share	None	1,901,240	Babak Korshidi	Loan
06/30/21	100,000	92,945	06/30/22	45% Discount to last 20-day average close.	3,573,347	17,818,557	FIMB, LLC Michael Lovell	Loan
05/13/22	5,500	8,027	05/13/23	20% Discount to last 20-day average close.	None	1,034,406	David Weaver	Loan
05/22/25	201,128	201,872	05/22/26	\$0.01	None	20,187,200	Aurum Capital Corporation John Shebanow	Loans
<b>Total Outstanding Balance:</b>		\$445,796	<b>Total Shares:</b>		3,573,347	39,484,367		

Any additional material details, including footnotes to the table are below:

NONE

## 4) Issuer's Business, Products and Services

A. Summarize the issuer's business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state "no operations")

Sibannac creates and markets next generation wellness supplement products, focusing on legal alternatives to prescription drugs and regulated or scheduled substances. Current offerings consist of Amanita Muscaria mushroom ingestibles, Kratom and Kava beverages, Hemp-derived Cannabis products and NOHO, a natural recovery beverage. Future products will also come to market under the Company's flagship brand, Cherryology.

The Company has launched its multimedia podcast and educational platform, Starwalker Cafe, with TV star William Henry of the hit show Ancient Aliens. This is a premium subscriber platform, offering interviews and lecture series with experts and thought leaders in science, medicine, philosophy and mythology. The Cafe will focus on the origins of human existence and delve into psychedelics as a gateway to consciousness exploration.

The Company is exploring opportunities in Real Estate Development with an interest in tourism, especially in relationship to tourism linked to its podcast and educational platforms.

The Company will develop and sell its products through Starwalker Cafe, as well as traditional distribution channels.

- B. List any subsidiaries, parent company, or affiliated companies.

Vestra LLC

Curidol Holdings, LLC (40% ownership (not consolidated))

- C. Describe the issuers' principal products or services.

Current offerings consist of Amanita Muscaria mushroom ingestibles, Kratom and Kava beverages, Hemp-derived Cannabis products and NOHO, a natural recovery beverage. Future products will also come to market under the Company's flagship brand, Cherryology

## 5) Issuer's Facilities

- A. Executive Offices

The issuers executive offices are maintained at 8657 N Caballo Cir, Paradise Valley AZ 85253

- B. Manufacturing/Warehousing

The Company's warehouse and clean manufacturing/laboratory needs are serviced by a third-party contractor at a facility located at 9535 E Doubletree Ranch Road, Ste 140, Scottsdale, AZ 85258 and the Company pays no rent.

- C. Retail

The Company leases 450 sq. ft. of retail space in Old Town Scottsdale, AZ. This facility consists of office, warehouse, and clean manufacturing/laboratory space. The lease rate is \$24.53 per sq. ft., on an annual basis, and there are 2 years and 2 months remaining on the lease. The lease may be terminated at any time with thirty days' notice.

## 6) All Officers, Directors, and Control Persons of the Company

Individual Name (First, Last) or Entity Name (Include names of control person(s) if a corporate entity)	Position/Company Affiliation (ex: CEO, 5% Control person)	City and State (Include Country if outside U.S.)	Number of Shares Owned (List common, preferred, warrants and options separately)	Class of Shares Owned	Percentage of Class of Shares Owned (undiluted)
David Mersky	CEO, CFO, Director	C/O Sibannac, Inc. 8657 N Caballo Cir Paradise Valley AZ 85253	5,000,000 31,666,667	Preferred A Common	100.00% 27.73%
Booker Evans	Director	C/O Sibannac, Inc. 8657 N Caballo Cir Paradise Valley AZ 85253	N/A	N/A	N/A
MDHC Johnson Family Partnership Bryan Timmerman, GP	5% Holder	Phoenix, AZ	18,000	Preferred B	92.31%
MDHC Johnson Family Partnership Bryan Timmerman, GP	5% Holder	Phoenix, AZ	103,930	Preferred D	22.34%
Aurum Capital Corporation John Shebanow, CEO	5% Holder	Scottsdale, AZ	361,306	Preferred D	77.66%

Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on [www.OTCMarkets.com](http://www.OTCMarkets.com). If any updates are needed to your public company profile, log in to [www.OTCIQ.com](http://www.OTCIQ.com) to update your company profile.

## 7) Legal/Disciplinary History

- A. Identify and provide a brief explanation as to whether any of the persons or entities listed above in Section 6 have, in the past 10 years:

1. Been the subject of an indictment or conviction in a criminal proceeding or plea agreement or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding minor traffic violations);

NONE

2. Been the subject of the entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, financial- or investment-related, insurance or banking activities;

NONE

3. Been the subject of a finding, disciplinary order or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, or a foreign regulatory body or court, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated;

NONE

4. Named as a defendant or a respondent in a regulatory complaint or proceeding that could result in a "yes" answer to part 3 above; or

NONE

5. Been the subject of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

NONE

6. Been the subject of a U.S Postal Service false representation order, or a temporary restraining order, or preliminary injunction with respect to conduct alleged to have violated the false representation statute that applies to U.S mail.

NONE

- B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party to or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.

NONE

## **8) Third Party Service Providers**

Provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers. You may add additional space as needed.

Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on [www.OTCMarkets.com](http://www.OTCMarkets.com). If any updates are needed to your public company profile, update your company profile.

Securities Counsel (must include Counsel preparing Attorney Letters).

Name: Carl P. Ranno  
Firm: Law Office of Carl P. Ranno  
2733 East Vista Drive  
Phoenix, AZ85032  
Phone: 602.493.0369  
Email: carlranno@cox.net

Accountant or Auditor

Name: Albert Golusin – Outside Accounting Support  
Firm: Expedited Tax Services, LLC  
14300 N Northsight Blvd, Ste 111  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260



Phone: 480.656.2210  
Email: aagolusin@mac.com

#### Investor Relations

None

*All other means of Investor Communication:*

X (Twitter): @sibannacinc

Discord: sibannacinc

#### Other Service Providers

Provide the name of any other service provider(s) that **that assisted, advised, prepared, or provided information with respect to this disclosure statement**. This includes counsel, broker-dealer(s), advisor(s), consultant(s) or any entity/individual that provided assistance or services to the issuer during the reporting period.

NONE

### **9) Disclosure & Financial Information**

A. This Disclosure Statement was prepared by (name of individual):

Name: Albert Golusin  
Title: CPA  
Relationship to Issuer: CPA

B. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

- ☐ IFRS
- ☒ U.S. GAAP

c. The following financial statements were prepared by (name of individual):

Name: Albert Golusin  
Title: CPA  
Relationship to Issuer: CPA

Describe the qualifications of the person or persons who prepared the financial statements:<sup>5</sup> **CPA**

Provide the following qualifying financial statements:

- Audit letter, if audited;
- Balance Sheet;
- Statement of Income;
- Statement of Cash Flows;
- Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity)
- Financial Notes

#### **Financial Statement Requirements:**

Financial statements must be published together with this disclosure statement as one document.

Financial statements must be "machine readable". Do not publish images/scans of financial statements.

Financial statements must be presented with comparative financials against the prior FYE or period, as applicable.

Financial statements must be prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP or International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) but are not required to be audited.

---

<sup>5</sup> The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GAAP or IFRS and by persons with sufficient financial skills.





## Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited)

### ASSETS

	At May 31, 2025	At August 31, 2024
<b>CURRENT ASSETS:</b>		
Cash	\$ 1,583	\$ 500
Accounts receivable	4,923	4,923
Inventory	34,747	34,747
Total current assets	41,253	40,170
<b>OTHER ASSETS:</b>		
Equipment	6,115	6,115
Investments	84,135	29,310
Securities held-for-sale	60,000	60,000
Intellectual Property	267,450	267,450
Website costs	330,210	330,210
Note receivable	5,000	5,000
Total assets	\$ 794,163	\$ 738,255

### LIABILITIES

<b>CURRENT</b>		
Accounts payable	\$ 94,612	\$ 77,977
Due to related party	3,246	-
Accrued compensation to officer and director	492,011	362,555
Unissued capital stock	136,302	329,452
Total current liabilities	726,171	769,984
<b>LONG TERM</b>		
Debentures and notes payable	306,628	413,751
Non-Interest bearing convertible notes payable	46,000	46,000
Notes payable	281,575	105,500
Accrued interest	93,168	127,731
Total Liabilities	1,453,542	1,462,966

### STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Preferred stock	5,489	5,270
Common stock	114,175	109,649
Additional paid-in capital	4,969,932	4,619,552
Warrants	83,813	75,964
Accumulated (deficit)	(5,832,788)	(5,535,146)
Total stockholders' equity	(659,379)	(724,711)
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$ 794,163	\$ 738,255

See accompanying notes to these unaudited consolidated financial statements.



**Consolidated Income Statements**  
(Unaudited)

	For the three months ended May 31,		For the nine months ended May 31,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Total sales revenue	\$ 3,413	\$ 0	\$ 3,413	\$ 3,000
Total cost of sales	<u>1,642</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>1,642</u>	<u>1,500</u>
GROSS PROFIT	1,771	0	1,771	1,500
OPERATING EXPENSES				
General and administrative	8,682	3,746	13,985	8,300
Sales and marketing				1,243
Professional fees	25,319	11,337	115,004	45,000
Officer and director compensation	43,750	43,750	131,250	123,200
Rent & utilities	1,000	0	5,575	13,218
Website and development expenses	<u>358</u>	<u>225</u>	<u>1,358</u>	<u>675</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>79,109</u>	<u>59,058</u>	<u>267,172</u>	<u>191,636</u>
TOAL OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)	(77,338)	(59,058)	(265,401)	(190,136)
OTHER INCOME AND (EXPENSE)				
(loss) on acquisitions				(447,083)
Interest expense	<u>(10,509)</u>	<u>(10,391)</u>	<u>(32,241)</u>	<u>(30,947)</u>
Net (loss)	\$ <u>(87,847)</u>	\$ <u>(69,449)</u>	\$ <u>(297,642)</u>	\$ <u>(668,166)</u>
(Loss) per share	\$ (0.001)	\$ (0.001)	\$ (0.003)	\$ (0.006)
Basic	\$ (0.001)	\$ (0.001)	\$ (0.003)	\$ (0.006)
Diluted				
* Unissued common shares are anti-dilutive.				
Wtd Avg Shares Outstanding	114,175,859	109,649,538	111,518,241	109,649,538

See accompanying notes to financial statements



**Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity**  
(Unaudited)

	Preferred Shares	Amount	Common Shares	Amount	Paid-In Capital	Stock Warrants	Unrealized Gain (Loss)	Accumulated (Deficit)	Total
Balance at August 31, 2022	5,486,032	\$5,486	77,976,125	\$77,976	\$4,464,870	\$66,758	\$0	(\$4,359,287)	\$232,648
Shares issued in Reg A offering	0	0	2,700,005	2,700	69,094	9,206	0	0	81,000
Common stock issued for debt	0	0	3,573,347	3,573	46,427	0	0	0	50,000
Correction of preferred B shares	(80,000)	(80)	0	0	80	0	0	0	0
Preferred D converted for common	(131,666)	(132)	7,900,020	7,900	(7,769)				(1)
Preferred D issuance for debt	90,000	90			89,910				0
Common stock for services			17,500,020	17,500	70,000				87,500
Net (loss) for year ended August 31, 2023								(421,145)	(421,145)
Balance at August 31, 2023	5,364,366	5,364	109,649,517	109,649	4,732,612	75,964	0	(4,780,432)	143,157
Correction of preferred B shares	80,000	80	0	0	79,920	0	0	0	80,000
Net (loss) for the year ended August 31, 2024								(754,714)	(754,714)
Balance at August 31, 2024	5,444,366	5,444	109,649,517	109,649	4,812,532	75,964	0	(5,535,146)	(531,557)
Issuance of common stock for services	0	0	2,193,012	2,193	52,632				54,825
Issuance of common stock for Reg A			2,333,330	2,333	59,818	7,849			70,000
Preferred D issuance for debt	45,000	45			44,950				44,995
Net (loss) for the 9 months ended May 31, 2025								(297,642)	(297,642)
Balance at May 31, 2025	5,489,366	\$5,489	114,175,859	\$114,175	\$4,969,932	\$83,813	\$0	(\$5,832,788)	(\$659,379)

See accompanying notes to these unaudited consolidated financial statements.



**Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows**  
(Unaudited)

	For the three months ended May 31,		For the nine months ended May 31,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Net (loss) for the period	\$ (87,847)	\$ (69,449)	\$ (297,642)	\$ (668,166)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities:				
Issuance of preferred D stock for services	30,000	0	30,000	0
Loss on acquisition				440,000
Changes in assets and liabilities:				
(Incr)/decr - inventory	0	0	0	1,500
(Incr)/decr - accounts receivable	0	(900)	0	(900)
Incr/(decr) in accounts payable	(1,001)	395	31,633	11,604
Incr/(decr) in accrued compensation	42,249	43,750	129,456	115,800
Incr/(decr) in notes payable	0	0	0	17,075
Incr/(decr) in accrued interest	(56,295)	10,391	(34,563)	38,080
Incr/(decr) in due to related party	0	0	3,246	0
Incr/(decr) in debentures payable	66,129	0	68,953	0
Incr/(decr) - unissued common stock	0	15,000	0	45,000
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities	<u>(6,765)</u>	<u>(813)</u>	<u>(68,917)</u>	<u>(7)</u>
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>				
None	0	0	0	0
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Cash from issued common shares in Reg A offering	0	0	70,000	0
Cash from issuance of notes payable	0	0	0	0
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>70,000</u>	<u>0</u>
<b>INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH</b>	<u>(6,765)</u>	<u>(813)</u>	<u>1,083</u>	<u>(7)</u>
CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	8,348	813	500	7
CASH, END OF PERIOD	<u>\$ 1,583</u>	<u>\$ 0</u>	<u>\$ 1,583</u>	<u>\$ 0</u>
Issued of 2,193,012 common shares for podcast platform	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 54,825	\$ 0
Issued 15,000 preferred D shares for services	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 14,995	\$ 0
Issued 30,000 preferred D shares for services	\$ 30,000	\$ 0	\$ 30,000	\$ 0
Issuance of previous unissued shares	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 193,150	\$ 0

See accompanying notes to these unaudited consolidated financial statements.



Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the quarters ended May 31, 2025, and May 31, 2024

**NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND NATURE OF BUSINESS**

**Nature of Business**

Sibannac, Inc. ("Sibannac" or "Company" or "we") was incorporated in June 1999 in the State of Nevada as Naprodis, Inc. On August 25, 2014, the Company transferred all its assets to Naprodis, Inc., a Colorado corporation ("Colorado Naprodis"). On November 25, 2014, the Company changed its name to Sibannac, Inc.

On July 17, 2017, the Company acquired Imbutek Inc., including its Plan of Operation (the "Plan"), and its sole shareholder became the President of the Company. The Company is preparing and packaging health products for wholesalers and retail under the Plan.

**Basis of Presentation**

The Company prepared the accompanying unaudited financial statements. Management has made all adjustments necessary to present the financial position fairly, results of operations and cash flows for the stated periods. Except as described below, these adjustments consist only of regular and recurring adjustments. Management has omitted certain note disclosures that typically would be included in audited financial statements prepared under generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America.

**Going Concern**

The Company prepares its financial statements using generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America applicable to a going concern that contemplates the realization of assets and liquidation of liabilities in the ordinary course of business. The Company has not yet established an ongoing source of revenues sufficient to cover its operating costs and allow it to continue as a going concern.

The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent on the Company obtaining adequate capital to fund operating losses until it becomes profitable. If the Company cannot obtain sufficient capital, it could be forced to cease operations. To continue as a going concern, the Company will need, among other things, additional capital resources. Management's plans to obtain such resources for the Company include (1) obtaining capital from Management and significant shareholders sufficient to meet its minimal operating expenses or (2) seeking out and completing a merger with an existing operating company. However, Management cannot provide any assurances that the Company will accomplish any of its plans.

The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern depends on its ability to accomplish the plans described in the preceding paragraph and eventually secure other sources of financing and attain profitable operations. The accompanying financial statements do not include any adjustments that might be necessary if the Company cannot continue as a going concern.

**NOTE 2. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES**

**Cash and Cash Equivalents**

The Company considers all highly liquid instruments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. At certain times, cash in banks may exceed the amount covered by FDIC insurance.

**Fair Value of Financial Instruments**

The Financial Accounting Standards Board issued ASC (Accounting Standards Codification) 820-10 (SFAS No. 157), "Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures" for financial assets and liabilities. ASC 820-10 provides a framework for measuring fair value and requires expanded disclosures regarding fair value measurements. FASB ASC 820-10 defines fair value as the price received for an asset or the exit price paid to transfer a liability in the principal or most advantageous market in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. FASB ASC 820-10 also establishes a fair value hierarchy which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs, where available. The following summarizes the three levels of inputs required by the standard that the Company uses to measure fair value:

Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Observable inputs (other than Level 1 prices (quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets) that are not active or other observable inputs or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the entire term of the related assets or liabilities).

Level 3: Unobservable inputs (those supported by little or no market activity and significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities).

The Company determines the fair value and accounting treatment of options and warrants per the provisions of ASC 480.

As of May 31, 2025, all the Company's financial instruments are recorded at fair value and securities held-for-sale are marked-to-market on a quarterly basis.

### **Accounts Receivable and concentration of credit risk**

The Company extends unsecured credit to its customers in the ordinary course of business. Accounts receivable related to product sales are recorded when services are delivered, and payment is reasonably assured. Product sales are generally collected 30 to 60 days after receiving the invoice. Periodically, the Company evaluates its receivables and establishes allowances based on historical experience and other currently available information

### **Inventories**

The Company extends unsecured credit to its customers in the ordinary course of business. Accounts receivable related to product sales are recorded when services are delivered, and payment is reasonably assured. Product sales are generally collected 30 to 60 days after receiving the invoice. Periodically, the Company evaluates its receivables and establishes allowances based on historical experience and other currently available information. There was no allowance As of May 31, 2025.

### **Revenue Recognition**

The Company has adopted ASC Topic 606, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" ("ASC 606") and all the related amendments. The Company elected to adopt this guidance using the modified retrospective method. The adoption of this guidance did not have a material effect on the Company's financial position, results of operations, or cash flows.

The core principle of ASC 606 requires that an entity recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. ASC 606 defines a five-step process to achieve this core principle and, in doing so, more judgment and estimates may be required within the revenue recognition process than required under U.S. GAAP (including identifying performance obligations in the contract, estimating the amount of variable consideration to include in the transaction price and allocating the transaction price to each separate performance obligation).

None of the Company's revenue represents an obligation to perform services. Since the Company's revenue is generated via multiple small buyers and online, the Company does not have material contract assets or liabilities that fall under ASC 606.

The Company recognizes revenue as goods are sold considered complete upon successful delivery of the product to the customer. The Company has no further performance obligations, and collection is assured as the Company is paid 100% of the retail price of its products when they are sold.

The Company's revenues accounted for under ASC 606 do not require significant estimates or judgments based on the nature of the Company's revenue stream. The sales price is generally fixed at the point of sale and all consideration from the sale is included in the transaction price. The Company's sales do not include multiple performance obligations or variable consideration.

### **Income taxes**

The Company account for income taxes in accordance with ASC 740-10, Income Taxes. The Company recognizes deferred tax assets and liabilities to reflect the estimated future tax effects, calculated at currently effective tax rates, of future deductible or taxable amounts attributable to events that have been recognized on a cumulative basis in the consolidated financial statements. A valuation allowance related to a deferred tax asset is recorded when it is more likely than not that some portion of the deferred tax asset will not be realized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are adjusted for the effects of the changes in tax laws and rates of the date of enactment.

ASC 740-10 prescribes a recognition threshold that a tax position is required to meet before being recognized in the financial statements and provides guidance on recognition, measurement, classification, interest and penalties,

accounting in interim periods, disclosure and transition issues. The Company classifies interest and penalties as a component of interest and other expenses. To date, there have been no interest or penalties assessed or paid.

The Company measures and records uncertain tax positions by establishing a threshold for the financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. Only tax positions meeting the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold at the effective date may be recognized or continue to be recognized.

The Company had no income tax provision for the periods ended November 30, 2023, and November 30, 2022, due to recurring net losses.

### **Loss per share**

ASC 260-10 "Earnings Per Share" requires the Company to calculate its net income (loss) per share based on basic and diluted net income (loss) per share, as defined. Basic EPS excludes dilution and is computed by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of shares outstanding for the period. Diluted EPS reflects the potential dilution that could occur if securities or other contracts to issue common stock were exercised or converted into common stock. The dilutive effect of outstanding options and warrants issued by the Company, are reflected in diluted EPS using the treasury stock method. Under the treasury stock method, options and warrants will generally have a dilutive effect when the average market price of common stock during the period exceeds their exercise price. The dilutive effect of outstanding convertible debt issued by the Company is reflected in diluted EPS using the if-converted method. For periods of net loss, basic and diluted EPS are the same as the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants and the conversion of convertible debt are anti-dilutive. Unissued common shares and convertible instruments are not included in the calculation of EPS because they would be anti-dilutive because of the loss per share.

### **Stock Warrants**

On February 7, 2022, the Company registered a public offering with the Securities and Exchange Commission under Regulation A. The offering is for 27,000,000 Units priced at \$.15 per Unit. Each Unit consists of five (5) shares of common stock and an accompanying warrant (the "Class A Warrant(s)") to purchase one (1) share of the Company's common stock at \$.20 per share. Each Class A Warrant expires two (2) years after issuance and is immediately exercisable.

The Company evaluated the Class A Warrants for liability or equity classification in accordance with the provisions of ASC 480, *Distinguishing Liabilities from Equity*, and determined that equity treatment was appropriate because the Class A Warrants do not meet the definition of liability instruments.

The Class A Warrants are classified as a component of permanent equity because they are freestanding financial instruments that are legally detachable and separately exercisable from the shares of common stock with which they were issued, are immediately exercisable, do not embody an obligation for the Company to repurchase its shares, and permit the holders to receive a fixed number of shares of common stock upon exercise. In addition, the Class A Warrants do not provide any guarantee of value or return.

### **Recent Accounting Pronouncements**

The Company does not expect the adoption of recently issued accounting pronouncements to have a significant impact on our results of operations, financial position, or cash flow.

### **NOTE 3. WEBSITE COSTS**

During the year ended August 31, 2021, the Company incurred \$830,210 in development costs for the purpose of completing the brand builds for rad8Life™, Cherryology™ and The Campus Co. platform ("Campus").

[Campus](#) is the entry point for all new relationships with Sibannac. This included all basic contract manufacturing, logistics, and fulfillment, as well as brand building, product design and website creation and social media services.

Cherryology™ was created because of the Company's experience in creating brands to fit identified demographics and designed to appeal to consumers. These costs have been capitalized and will be amortized when development of the entire project is completed.

On June 17, 2021, in a related party transaction, the Company sold the rad8Life™ brand and rad8life.com site to Noho, Inc., for Series B Preferred shares valued at \$500,000, which reduced Website Costs held on the Company's books to \$330,210. However, on November 8, 2022, the Company reacquired the rad8Life™ brand and rad8life.com from Noho, Inc., together with its hangover beverage IP.



#### **NOTE 4. INVESTMENTS**

During the year ended August 31, 2021, the Company established Vestra, LLC. Vestra is a special purpose LLC established to hold the rad8Life™ brand and operate the site rad8life.com for the sale of Delta 8 THC products and may be expanded to cover other products. On June 17, 2021, in a related party transaction, the Company sold Vestra to Noho, Inc., for 2,000,000 shares of Noho, Inc. Series B Preferred shares valued at \$500,000. On June 9, 2022, the Company converted all 2,000,000 shares of Noho, Inc. Series B Preferred held by it into 280,000,000 shares of Noho, Inc. Common Stock. As the shares are free-trading and saleable, the Company is holding the shares as held-for-sale and their value is marked-to-market at a value of \$60,000 As of May 31, 2025, and the Company recorded a loss of \$447.083 on the change to mark-to-market. After the quarter ended, the shares saw a substantial increase in value and as the date of this report, the shares have a market value of \$252,000. The Company intends to sell these shares over the remainder of the fiscal year.

On June 20, 2023, the Company and two other parties entered into an operating agreement for Curidol Holdings, LLC ("Curidol"). Curidol intends to, and is in the process of, developing a multifunctional retail space used as a tea bar/retail shop. A relaxing, tranquil environment where people can come in, kick back, drink some Kava/Kratom tea, and relax within a non-judgmental, friendly, and welcoming environment. The Company is actively engaged in managing Curidol.

Owner 1 (40%)-will serve as General Manager. In charge of store/s and all employees (hiring/training/payroll/build outs/stocking/purchasing/inventory management.)

Owner 2 - SNNC - (40%)-Provides facility for product manufacturing, aids in marketing, increase traffic, press releases, managing and increasing SNNC stock value.

Owner 3 - (20%)-Manufacturer and supplier of goods. All bulk and finished goods/products (Raw materials, brewed products, recipes, bottled and packaged goods, etc.)Help manage store/s, Build outs, manufacturing inventory, forecasting, expansion to more locations, marketing, branding, wholesale, distribution.

During the current fiscal year, the Company has launched its multimedia podcast and educational platform, Starwalker Cafe, with TV star William Henry of the hit show Ancient Aliens. This is a premium subscriber platform, offering interviews and lecture series with experts and thought leaders in science, medicine, philosophy and mythology. The Cafe will focus on the origins of human existence and delve into psychedelics as a gateway to consciousness exploration.

The Company will develop and sell its products through Starwalker Cafe, as well as traditional distribution channels. The Company issued 2,193,012 shares of Common Stock to William Henry and is recording it as an investment.

#### **NOTE RECEIVABLE AND PUT PAYABLE**

As part of the acquisition of Apollo Media Network, Inc. ("Apollo") on August 31, 2015, the Company received a \$250,000 promissory note from the principal of Apollo (the "Maker") due and payable to the Company on August 31, 2023 (the "Note"). The Note is secured by a pledge of 1,400,000 shares of the Company's common stock that were owed to the Maker as part of the acquisition. The Note accrues interest at an annual rate of 1.59% and may be repaid, at the Maker's discretion, in cash or through the exercise of a concurrently issued Put Option.

The Put Option allowed the Maker to put the 1,400,000 common shares liability to the Company which would fully satisfy the Note, plus any accrued interest at the time of exercise irrespective of the market price of the common shares at the time of the exercised option. The Note and Put Option are linked to one another and, with the exception of any unrealized gain (loss), will offset each other should the holder elect to exercise the put option. Upon exercise, no cash will exchange hands, but the asset, interest and offsetting equity reserves will be adjusted on the Company's books at that time.

At any time prior to the due date of the Note, the Maker could satisfy the note and accrued interest in cash in exchange for the delivery of 1,400,000 common shares. The offsetting equity reserves would be adjusted on the Company's books at that time, if the Maker elects to pay the Note in cash.

The Company had discounted the net realizable value of the note receivable and accrued interest receivable on August 31, 2021, to the market value of the 1,400,000 pledged shares.

In May of 2021, the Company received notice that the holder had elected to exercise his option to put the shares and, as a result, the Company wrote off the Note, cancelling the holder's claim on the 1,400,000 shares; however, the Company was obligated to issue 1,400,000 shares to satisfy the Apollo Acquisition Debenture which had been accrued as an Unissued Capital Stock liability. The 1,400,000 were issued on February 9, 2022.

#### **NOTE 5. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY**

On November 8, 2022, the Company reacquired the rad8Life™ brand and rad8life.com from Noho, Inc., together with Noho, Inc. hangover beverage assets in exchange for the assumption of \$300,000 in debt and the cancellation of certain

liabilities owed by Noho to the Company for a net value of \$267,450. The Company is actively engaged in developing and running these assets.

## NOTE 6. UNISSUED CAPITAL STOCK

As of May 31, 2025, the Company has an Unissued Capital Stock liability of \$294,452, as per the table below:

Unissued Common Shares			
Date	Paid	Price (\$)	Shares
06/29/17	\$28,000	0.0483	580,000
06/29/17	5,202	0.0193	270,000
04/04/19	10,000	0.0500	200,000
07/22/20	60,000	0.0600	1,000,000
06/13/23	3,100	0.0050	620,000
06/20/23	20,000	0.0100	2,000,000
06/20/23	10,000	0.0100	1,000,000
	\$136,302		5,670,000

## NOTE 7. DEBENTURES AND NOTES PAYABLE

### 15% Convertible Debentures

The Company's following 15% Convertible Debentures were outstanding during the last two completed fiscal years and the first nine months of the current fiscal year:

Debenture	Issue Date	Maturity Date	Principal (\$)	Balance (\$)	Interest rate	Conversion Terms
3	02/27/19	02/27/20	50,000	96,952	15%	\$0.05 per share
9	06/30/21	06/30/22	50,000	92,945	15%	See Note 1
10	05/13/22	05/13/23	5,500	8,027	15%	See Note 2
11	05/22/25	05/22/26	201,128	201,872	15%	See Note 3
			\$306,628	\$399,796		

- Note 1 The "Variable Conversion Price" is calculated as 55% of the Market Price (as defined below), which represents a 30% discount rate. The "Market Price" is the average of the three lowest Trading Prices (as defined below) for the Common Stock over the 20 Trading Day period that ends on the last complete Trading Day before the Conversion Date.
- Note 2 The "Variable Conversion Price" is calculated as 80% of the Market Price (as defined below), which represents a 30% discount rate. The "Market Price" is the average of the three lowest Trading Prices (as defined below) for the Common Stock over the 20 Trading Day period that ends on the last complete Trading Day before the Conversion Date.
- Note 3 This debenture has a fixed conversion price of \$0.01. It was issued on May 22, 2025, in exchange for nine prior notes with a combined principal amount of \$140,000 plus \$61,128.49 in accrued interest. The most recent of those exchanged notes was dated April 10, 2023, and the holding period for this debenture under Rule 144 dates to no later than that date.

The net carrying amount of the Debentures is as follows:

	For the period ended	
	05/31/2025	05/31/2024
Outstanding Debentures	\$ 306,628	\$ 155,500
Total Principal	\$ 306,628	\$ 155,500
	For the period ended	
	05/31/2025	05/31/2024
Outstanding Debentures accrued interest @ 15%	\$ 93,168	\$ 76,599
Total Accrued interest	\$ 93,168	\$ 76,599

## NOTE 8. NON-INTEREST-BEARING CONVERTIBLE NOTES PAYABLE

	For the period ended	
	05/31/2025	05/31/2024
Convertible Note 1	22,500	22,500
Convertible Note 2	23,500	23,500
Total	\$ 46,000	\$ 46,000

Note 1 is convertible to 560,000 shares and Note 2 is convertible to 585,000 shares.

**NOTE 9. NOTES PAYABLE**

The Company owes the following demand notes (not convertible to stock strictly by their terms) to their holders (none of whom are affiliates of the issuer) for cash, as listed in the table below:

Non-Related Short-Term Notes do not pay or accrue interest.

Non-Related Short-Term Note	Date	For the period ended			
		05/31/2025		05/31/2024	
		Principal Amount	Accrued Interest	Principal Amount	Accrued Interest
1	03/01/21	\$ 7,000	-	\$ 7,000	-
2	03/25/21	3,500	-	3,500	-
3	12/20/21	100,000	-	100,000	-
4	11/08/22	150,000	-	150,000	-
14	08/08/23	7,000	-	7,000	-
15	11/30/23	4,075	-	4,075	-
16	01/10/24	6,000	-	6,000	-
17	11/30/24	4,000	-	-	-
	Total	\$ 281,575	0	\$ 277,575	-

**NOTE 10. DUE TO RELATED PARTIES**

The Company has issued short term demand notes to the CEO and members of his immediate family in exchange for cash loans which are classified as Related Party Notes in the table below.

None of these loans pay or accrue interest.

	For the period ended	
	05/31/2025	05/31/2024
Related Party Notes	\$ 3,246.32	\$ -
Total	\$ 3,246.32	\$ -

**NOTE 11. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES**

During the fiscal year ended August 31, 2023, the Company entered into a Marketing Consulting Agreement effective April 17, 2023, until April 16, 2024. The Agreement provides for a consultant to receive 60% of the gross profit from products sold by the Company that used the Consultant's data reduced by fixed and variable costs incurred by the Consultant. There has not been any revenue generated from the consultant's data since the effective date of the Agreement; therefore, the Company has not accrued any liability to the consultant.

During the fiscal year ended August 31, 2023, the Company entered into an Advisory Agreement effective May 11, 2023, until May 10, 2024. The consultant is required to provide advisory services for its products and for corporate services such as financial budgeting and management and structuring for capital raising. The consultant has the right to attend all shareholder and board of director meetings. The Agreement requires the issuance of 5,000,000 common shares as partial payment for prior services rendered on October 14, 2022. The Company did not receive any prior services as described in the Agreement; therefore, the Company has not accrued any liability to the consultant.

During the fiscal year ended August 31, 2023, the Company entered into an Advisory Agreement effective April 17, 2023, until October 16, 2023. The consultant is required to provide advisory services for corporate services such as developing a marketing plan, financial budgeting and management and implementing operational strategies. Consideration for the Consultant services are 30,000,000 shares of Preferred E stock with a face value of \$1.00, bearing interest at 10% per annum paid quarterly in cash or stock. There was NO designation for the Preferred E stock filed with the Nevada Secretary of State. The Agreement required the issuance of 5,000,000 shares of the Preferred E stock upon the execution of the agreement; however, the Company did not issue such stock because it did not receive any advisory services from the consultant. The Company has not accrued any liability to the consultant.

**NOTE 12. COMMON AND PREFERRED STOCK**

The following table represents the number of shares of each class outstanding as if the date listed.

Share Class	05/31/2025
Common Stock	114,175,859
Series A Convertible Preferred Stock	5,000,000
Series B Convertible Preferred Stock	24,130
Series D Convertible Preferred Stock	465,236

**Common Stock**

As of August 31, 2022, there were 77,976,146 shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding.

On September 14, 2022, in a Regulation A public offering, the Company issued and sold an aggregate of 433,335 Units consisting of five (5) shares of its common stock and one (1) accompanying Class A Warrant to purchase one (1) share of the Company's common stock at a combined price of \$0.15 per Unit. This resulted in the issuance of 2,166,675 shares of Common Stock and 433,335 Class A Warrants.

On April 21, 2023, a debenture holder converted \$50,000 in debt into 3,573,347 Common Stock shares.

On June 28, 2023, a Series D Convertible Preferred Stockholder converted 131,667 shares of Series D Convertible Preferred Stock into 7,900,020 Common Stock shares.

On July 10, 2023, in a Regulation A public offering, the Company issued and sold an aggregate of 33,333 Units consisting of five (5) shares of its common stock and one (1) accompanying Class A Warrant to purchase one (1) share of the Company's common stock at a combined price of \$0.15 per Unit. This resulted in the issuance of 166,675 shares of Common Stock and 33,333 Class A Warrants.

On July 12, 2023, in a Regulation A public offering, the Company issued and sold an aggregate of 73,333 Units consisting of five (5) shares of its common stock and one (1) accompanying Class A Warrant to purchase one (1) share of the Company's common stock at a combined price of \$0.15 per Unit. This resulted in the issuance of 366,675 shares of Common Stock and 73,333 Class A Warrants.

On July 13, 2023, a Series D Convertible Preferred Stockholder converted 116,667 shares of Series D Convertible Preferred Stock into 7,900,020 Common Stock shares.

On December 4, 2025, the company issued 2,193,012 shares to William Henry in connection with the launch of its podcasting platform.

On February 20, 2025, in a Regulation A public offering, the Company issued and sold an aggregate of 466,666 Units consisting of five (5) shares of its common stock and one (1) accompanying Class A Warrant to purchase one (1) share of the Company's common stock at a combined price of \$0.15 per Unit. This resulted in the issuance of 2,333,330 shares of Common Stock and 466,666 Class A Warrants.

As of May 31, 2025, there were 300,000,000 Common Stock shares authorized, and 114,175,859 shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding.

## **Preferred Stock**

### ***Series A Convertible Preferred Stock***

As of May 31, 2025, there were 5,000,000 Series A Convertible Preferred Stock shares authorized, and 5,000,000 Series A Convertible Preferred Stock shares outstanding that were issued for \$1,706,164.

### ***Series B Convertible Preferred Stock***

As of August 31, 2022, 104,130 Series B Convertible Preferred Stock were outstanding.

On July 5, 2023, a Series B Convertible Preferred Stockholder canceled 80,000 shares of Series B Preferred in exchange for 116,667 shares of Series D Convertible Preferred Stock.

As of May 31, 2025, 400,000 Series B Convertible Preferred Stock shares were authorized, and 24,130 Series B Convertible Preferred Stock shares were outstanding, issued for cash and services totaling \$502,000.

### ***Series D Convertible Preferred Stock***

As of August 31, 2022, 381,903 Preferred D shares were outstanding.

On June 1, 2023, the Company issued 55,000 shares of its Series D Convertible Preferred Stock to cancel outstanding payables of \$55,000 owed to a creditor.

On June 28, 2023, a Series D Convertible Preferred Stockholder converted 131,667 Series D Convertible Preferred Stock shares into 7,900,020 Common Stock shares.

On July 5, 2023, a Preferred B holder canceled 80,000 shares of Series B Preferred in exchange for 116,667 shares of Series D Preferred Stock.

On July 13, 2023, a Series D Convertible Preferred Stockholder converted 116,667 Series D Convertible Preferred Stock shares into 7,900,020 Common Stock shares.

On August 31, 2023, the Company issued 35,000 shares of its Series D Convertible Preferred Stock to settle outstanding payables of \$35

On November 30, 2023, the Company issued 15,000 shares of its Series D Convertible Preferred Stock to cancel \$15,000 in outstanding payables to a creditor.

On February 29, 2024, the Company issued 15,000 shares of its Series D Convertible Preferred Stock to cancel \$15,000 in outstanding payables to a creditor.

On May 31, 2024, the Company issued 15,000 shares of its Series D Convertible Preferred Stock to cancel \$15,000 in outstanding payables to a creditor.

On August 31, 2024, the Company issued 35,000 shares of its Series D Convertible Preferred Stock to cancel outstanding payables of \$35,000 owed to a creditor.

On November 30, 2024, the Company issued 15,000 shares of its Series D Convertible Preferred Stock to cancel \$15,000 in outstanding payables to a creditor.

On May 31, 2025, the Company issued 30,000 shares of its Series D Convertible Preferred Stock to cancel \$30,000 in outstanding payables to a creditor.

As of May 31, 2025, 1,200,000 Preferred D shares were authorized, and 465,236 Series D Convertible Preferred Stock shares were outstanding.

## **Options & Warrants**

### ***Class A Warrants***

Commencing in the quarter ended May 31, 2022, the Company was approved to sell in a Regulation A public offering, units consisting of five (5) shares of its common stock and an accompanying Class A Warrant to purchase one (1) share of the Company's common stock at a combined price of \$0.15 per share.

The Company values its Class A Warrants at issuance using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The key inputs to the valuation model include average volatility and an expected term of 2 years. The warrants are recorded in additional paid in capital at their initial fair value. They will not be remeasured in subsequent reporting periods.

On August 31, 2022, the Company made a year-end adjustment \$11,017 in paid-in capital related to the warrants issued in the second quarter of FY 2022, resulting in an adjustment of the total carrying cost of all outstanding warrants by that amount, and credited to paid-in-capital. The total of paid in capital for the quarter was not affected.

On September 14, 2022, the Company issued 433,335 Class A Warrants expiring September 15, 2024. The Company determined that the fair value of the Class A Warrants was \$ 7,288. These Warrants are expired.

On July 10, 2023, the Company issued 33,333 Class A Warrants expiring July 10, 2025. The Company determined that the fair value of the Class A Warrants was \$ 599. These Warrants are expired.

On July 12, 2023, the Company issued 73,333 Class A Warrants expiring July 12, 2025. The Company determined that the fair value of the Class A Warrants was \$ 1,319. These Warrants are expired.

On February 20, 2025, the Company issued 466,666 Class A Warrants expiring February 20, 2027. The Company determined that the fair value of the Class A Warrants was \$ 7,849.

## 10) Issuer Certification

### *Principal Executive Officer:*

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report.

The certifications shall follow the format below:

I, David Mersky certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Sibannac, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

July 14, 2025

/s/ David Mersky, CEO

### *Principal Financial Officer:*

I, David Mersky certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Sibannac, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of

July 14, 2025

/s/ David Mersky, CFO